

No. 14-1158

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID KING, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (No. 3:13-CV-630 (JRS))

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN H. ADLER AND MICHAEL F. CANNON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKERHOSTETLER
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The PPACA Authorizes Premium-Assistance Tax Credits Only in States that Establish Their Own Exchanges.....	4
II. Congress Routinely Induces States To Carry Out Federal Priorities by Conditioning Benefits to Individuals on State Action	7
A. Congress Has Conditioned Health Insurance Subsidies to Individuals on States Implementing Federal Programs for Nearly Fifty Years	8
B. The PPACA Is Not the First Time Congress Conditioned Health-Related Tax Benefits on States Enacting Certain Laws	9
III. PPACA Supporters Repeatedly Supported Legislation Threatening To Cut Off Federal Subsidies—including Tax Credits—in Uncooperative States	11
A. PPACA Supporters Repeatedly Advocated Unlimited Start-Up Funds To Induce States To Establish Exchanges	11
B. PPACA Supporters Conditioned Federal Grants on States Enacting Medical Malpractice Liability Reforms.....	12
C. PPACA Supporters Repeatedly Threatened To Cut Off Health Insurance Subsidies To Induce State Cooperation.....	13
D. PPACA Supporters Proposed Small Business Tax Credits that Would Be Available Only in States that Established Exchanges and Implemented Other Insurance Reforms	14

E.	The HELP Bill Cut Off Premium Credits in States that Failed To Establish Exchanges or To Implement Other Provisions of the Bill	17
F.	The Finance Bill Clearly Cut Off Tax Credits in States that Failed To Establish Exchanges	18
G.	Senator Reid Strengthened the Language Restricting Tax Credits to State-Established Exchanges Prior to Final Passage.....	19
IV.	PPACA Supporters Likened Its Exchange Provisions to a Conditional Grant Program and Recognized Those Provisions Allow States To Block Exchange Subsidies	20
V.	Influential Legal Academics Urged Congress To Use Financial Inducements To Motivate States	21
VI.	The Legislative History of the PPACA Supports the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Text	22
A.	Supporters of State-Run Exchanges Prevailed over Supporters of Federal Exchanges in the Senate	23
B.	PPACA Supporters Cut Off Subsidies in Uncooperative States To Induce State Cooperation and Avoid Unconstitutional Commandeering	24
C.	Scott Brown’s Election Rendered the PPACA the Only Bill that Could Pass Congress.....	25
D.	Congress Approved the PPACA and the HCERA Without Any Changes to the Rules Limiting Tax Credits to State-Established Exchanges.....	25
E.	The HCERA Shows Congress Did <i>Not</i> Intend To Authorize Tax Credits in Federal Exchanges	26
F.	If Congress Erred, It Was in Miscalculating States’ Willingness To Implement the PPACA	28
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brungart v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	7–8, 13–14, 30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	13

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 35	9–10
26 U.S.C. § 36B (PPACA Section 1401)	2, 4, 6, 19, 27
26 USC § 223	10
42 U.S.C. § 280g-15 (PPACA 10607).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	6, 13
42 U. S. C. §1396c.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1397mm	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031 (PPACA Section 1311).....	2, 4, 6, 12, 27, 31
42 U.S.C. § 18032 (PPACA Section 1312).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 18033 (PPACA Section 1313).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18041 (PPACA Section 1321).....	2–3, 5, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18043 (PPACA Section 1323).....	26–27
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240 (2012)....	30
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	26–27

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Affordable Health Choices for America Act, H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....	12
Affordable Health Choices Act, S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009).....	11–12, 17, 24
America’s Healthy Future Act of 2009, S. 1796, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....	11–13, 16, 19
Carrie Brown, Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker, Politico (Jan. 25, 2010)	24
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Center for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, CMS Bulletin to Marketplaces on Availability of Retroactive Advance Payments of the PTC and CSRs in 2014 Due to Exceptional Circumstances (February 27, 2014)	4
Cong. Budget Office, The Budget and Economic Outlook: Fiscal Years 2013 to 2023 (February 5, 2013)	14
Cong. Budget Office, Updated Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act (March 13, 2012)	14
Cong. Res. Serv., Enacted Laws that Repeal or Amend Provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA); Administrative Delays to ACA’s Implementation, Memorandum to Hon. Tom Coburn (September 5, 2013), www.coburn.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?a=Files.Serve&File_id=b8e7a876-ee12-477f-8c62-a9dd9294f537	30
Cong. Res. Serv., Health Coverage Tax Credit Offered by the Trade Act of 2002 (January 31, 2008), http://wlstorage.net/file/crs/RL32620.pdf	9
Cong. Res. Serv., State Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP): A Brief Overview (March 18, 2009), https://opencrs.com/document/R40444/	8
Cong. Res. Serv., The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate’s “Byrd Rule” (July 2, 2010).....	26

C-SPAN, Health and Education Committee Democratic Members, July 15, 2009, http://www.c-span.org/video/?287751-1/health-education-committee-democratic-members-	18
David M. Herszenhorn & Robert Pear, White House Team Joins Talks on Health Care Bill, N.Y. Times, Oct. 15, 2009, at A24.....	11
Dep’ts of Labor, Health & Human Servs, Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2011, Hearing Before a Subcommittee on Appropriations, House of Representatives, 111th Cong. 171 (Apr. 21, 2010).....	28–29
H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 113th Cong., Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law’s Taxes and Subsidies (Comm. Print 2014)	29–30
Harold Pollack, 47 (Now 51) Health Policy Experts (Including Me) Say ‘Sign the Senate bill,’ <i>The New Republic</i> (Jan. 22, 2010), http://www.newrepublic.com/blog/the-treatment/47-health-policy-experts-including-me-say-sign-the-senate-bill	28
J. Lester Feder, HHS May Have to Get ‘Creative’ on Exchange, <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 16, 2011), http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0811/61513.html	29
Jonathan H. Adler, Cooperation, Commandeering or Crowding Out? Federal Intervention and State Choices in Health Care Policy, 20 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 199 (2011).....	1
Jonathan H. Adler and Michael F. Cannon, Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA, 23 Health Matrix J. L. Med. 119 (2013).....	1, 4, 17, 23, 29
Julie Rovner, House, Senate View Health Exchanges Differently, Nat’l Public Radio (Jan. 12, 2010)	20–21
Kate Pickert, Max Baucus, Obamacare Architect, Slams Healthcare.gov Rollout, <i>TIME.com</i> (November 6, 2013).....	9
Michael Cooper, G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats, <i>New York Times</i> (January 19, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/20/us/politics/20election.html	25
NAIC Ltr. to Speaker Pelosi and Majority Leader Reid (Jan. 6, 2010) ..	23
NBC News, Interview with President Obama (November 7, 2013), http://www.nbcnews.com/video/nbc-news/53492840	30

Office of Management and Budget, Budget of the U.S. Government Fiscal Year 14, Historical Tables, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2014/assets/hist.pdf	13
Patients’ Choice Act, S. 1099, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009).....	18
Patrick O’Connor & Carrie Brown, Nancy Pelosi’s Uphill Health Bill Battle, Politico (Jan. 9, 2010)	23
PPACA Implementation Failures: Answers from HHS Before the Energy and Commerce Comm., 113th Cong. (2013)	30
Press Release, W&L Law’s Jost Invited to Health Care Bill Signing Ceremony (March 23, 2010)	21
Reed Abelson, Proposals Clash on States’ Roles in Health Plans, New York Times (Jan. 13, 2010)	23
Remarks on Health Insurance Reform in Portland, Maine, 2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 220 (Apr. 1, 2010)	28
S. Comm. Fin., America’s Healthy Future Act, Chairman’s Mark (Sept. 22, 2009)	16, 24
S. Comm. Fin., Framework for Comprehensive Health Reform (Sept. 8, 2009).....	16, 24
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	12, 16
Senator Max Baucus, Call to Action: Health Reform 2009, Senate Finance Committee White Paper (Nov. 12, 2008)	15–16, 23
Senator Max Baucus, Description of Policy Options – Expanding Health Care Coverage: Proposals to provide affordable coverage to all Americans, S. Comm. Fin. White Paper (May 14, 2009).....	16, 22
Small Business Health Options Program Act, S. 2795, 110th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2008)	14–15
Small Business Health Options Program Act of 2009, S. 979, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009)	15
Timothy Jost, Health Insurance Exchanges in Health Care Reform Legal and Policy Issues, Washington and Lee Public Legal Studies Research Paper Series (2009)	17

Timothy Jost, O’Neill Institute Legal Solutions in Health Reform,
Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues (2009) 22

Timothy Jost, State-Run Programs Are Not A Viable Option For
Creating A Public Plan (Jun. 16, 2009) 11, 22

Trade Adjustment Assistance Improvement Act of 2002, S. 2737,
107th Cong. (2d Sess. 2002)..... 10

U.S. House of Representatives, Final Vote Results for Role Call 165,
Mar. 21, 2010, <http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2010/roll165.xml> 21

U.S. Rep. Doggett: Settling for Second-Rate Health Care Doesn’t
Serve Texans, My Harlingen News (Jan. 11, 2010)..... 20–21

U.S. Senate, Role Call Vote on H.R. 3590,
[http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cf
m.cfm?congress=111&session=1&vote=00396](http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cf_m.cfm?congress=111&session=1&vote=00396)..... 15, 18
